

LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT



KRISTIN M. CROWLEY
FIRE CHIEF

February 8, 2024

BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS
FILE NO. 24-022

TO: Board of Fire Commissioners

FROM: *K* Kristin M. Crowley, Fire Chief

SUBJECT: IN-KIND DONATION OF MOBILE TREATMENT HOSPITAL AND
SUPPORT TRAILERS

FINAL ACTION:	<input type="checkbox"/> Approved	<input type="checkbox"/> Approved w/Corrections	<input type="checkbox"/> Withdrawn
	<input type="checkbox"/> Denied	<input type="checkbox"/> Received & Filed	<input type="checkbox"/> Other

SUMMARY

The Los Angeles County EMS Agency (LaCountyEMSA) acquired a Mobile Treatment Hospital Trailer and Support Trailer through an Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) Grant in 2007. Recently, LaCountyEMSA, have found that they have been unable to staff this apparatus and offered to transfer ownership of the Mobile Treatment Hospital Trailer and Support Trailer for the sole use of the Los Angeles City Fire Department (LAFD). These vehicles convert into a 13-bed mobile hospital with all the adjunct support mechanisms such as a surgical suite, examination rooms, full hospital beds, electricity and oxygen. This apparatus would be deployed on large events, such as the Los Angeles Marathon, the World Cup of Soccer, and the Olympic Games where a fixed hospital would be most beneficial. Additionally, this apparatus can be deployed for a large-scale crisis such as the COVID-19 pandemic or in the event of another catastrophic earthquake such as the Sylmar quake of 1971 or the Northridge quake of 1994. This donation provides the LAFD the opportunity to continue to strive towards its vision of being the premier, all-risk public safety and emergency service provider that exceeds the expectations of the diverse communities we serve.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:

1. Receive this report for the In-Kind Donation of the Mobile Treatment Hospital Trailer and Support Trailer from the Los Angeles County EMS Agency listed above, valued at \$56,154.
2. Request the Commission Executive Assistant to transmit this report to the Mayor's Office in accordance with Executive Directive No. 3 and to the City Council in

accordance with the Los Angeles Administrative Code, Ordinance 15514, Article 12, Section 5.111.4, for consideration and approval.

FISCAL IMPACT

The anticipated Fiscal Impact of the acceptance of this donation would be from the maintenance of this apparatus, including the Basic Inspection of Terminal (BIT) Inspections, which is approximately 20 labor hours annually. Additionally, the storage of the apparatus would require installing the infrastructure to maintain 50 amps of shore power to the unit at all times. Replacement or repair of items meeting City specifications and Fire Department business needs may be bore by the General Fund, subject to constraints.

CONCLUSION

The City of Los Angeles benefits tremendously from this donation of the Mobile Treatment Hospital Trailer and Support Trailer from the Los Angeles County EMS Agency. The Los Angeles City Fire Department acknowledges this generosity.

Board report prepared by Corey Rodriguez, Captain I/Paramedic EMS Bureau.

Attachments



LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AGENCY



MOBILE MEDICAL SYSTEM

Year	Book value at January 1	Depreciation rate	Depreciation expense	Book value at December 31
2007	\$2,400,000.00	30.00%	\$720,000.00	\$1,680,000.00
2008	\$1,680,000.00	20.00%	\$336,000.00	\$1,344,000.00
2009	\$1,344,000.00	20.00%	\$268,800.00	\$1,075,200.00
2010	\$1,075,200.00	20.00%	\$215,040.00	\$860,160.00
2011	\$860,160.00	20.00%	\$172,032.00	\$688,128.00
2012	\$688,128.00	20.00%	\$137,625.60	\$550,502.40
2013	\$550,502.40	20.00%	\$110,100.48	\$440,401.92
2014	\$440,401.92	20.00%	\$88,080.38	\$352,321.54
2015	\$352,321.54	20.00%	\$70,464.31	\$281,857.23
2016	\$281,857.23	20.00%	\$56,371.45	\$225,485.78
2017	\$225,485.78	20.00%	\$45,097.16	\$180,388.63
2018	\$180,388.63	20.00%	\$36,077.73	\$144,310.90
2019	\$144,310.90	20.00%	\$28,862.18	\$115,448.72
2020	\$115,448.72	20.00%	\$23,089.74	\$92,358.98
2021	\$92,358.98	20.00%	\$18,471.80	\$73,887.18
2022	\$73,887.18	20.00%	\$14,777.44	\$59,109.75
2023	\$59,109.75	20.00%	\$11,821.95	\$47,287.80
2024	\$47,287.80	20.00%	\$9,457.56	\$37,830.24
2025	\$37,830.24	20.00%	\$7,566.05	\$30,264.19
2026	\$30,264.19	20.00%	\$6,052.84	\$24,211.35
2027	\$24,211.35	20.00%	\$4,842.27	\$19,369.08
2028	\$19,369.08	20.00%	\$3,873.82	\$15,495.27
2029	\$15,495.27	20.00%	\$3,099.05	\$12,396.21
2030	\$12,396.21	20.00%	\$2,479.24	\$9,916.97
2031	\$9,916.97	20.00%	\$1,983.39	\$7,933.58
2032	\$7,933.58	20.00%	\$1,586.72	\$6,346.86
2033	\$6,346.86	20.00%	\$1,269.37	\$5,077.49
2034	\$5,077.49	20.00%	\$1,015.50	\$4,061.99



Year	Book value at January 1	Depreciation rate	Depreciation expense	Book value at December 31
2007	\$450,000.00	30.00%	\$135,000.00	\$315,000.00
2008	\$315,000.00	20.00%	\$63,000.00	\$252,000.00
2009	\$252,000.00	20.00%	\$50,400.00	\$201,600.00
2010	\$201,600.00	20.00%	\$40,320.00	\$161,280.00
2011	\$161,280.00	20.00%	\$32,256.00	\$129,024.00
2012	\$129,024.00	20.00%	\$25,804.80	\$103,219.20
2013	\$103,219.20	20.00%	\$20,643.84	\$82,575.36
2014	\$82,575.36	20.00%	\$16,515.07	\$66,060.29
2015	\$66,060.29	20.00%	\$13,212.06	\$52,848.23
2016	\$52,848.23	20.00%	\$10,569.65	\$42,278.58
2017	\$42,278.58	20.00%	\$8,455.72	\$33,822.87
2018	\$33,822.87	20.00%	\$6,764.57	\$27,058.29
2019	\$27,058.29	20.00%	\$5,411.66	\$21,646.64
2020	\$21,646.64	20.00%	\$4,329.33	\$17,317.31
2021	\$17,317.31	20.00%	\$3,463.46	\$13,853.85
2022	\$13,853.85	20.00%	\$2,770.77	\$11,083.08
2023	\$11,083.08	20.00%	\$2,216.62	\$8,866.46
2024	\$8,866.46	20.00%	\$1,773.29	\$7,093.17
2025	\$7,093.17	20.00%	\$1,418.63	\$5,674.54
2026	\$5,674.54	20.00%	\$1,134.91	\$4,539.63
2027	\$4,539.63	20.00%	\$907.93	\$3,631.70
2028	\$3,631.70	20.00%	\$726.34	\$2,905.36